estimates may change and as a result, a change in the amount of

the pension obligation recognized may be required.

Foreign Currency
Translation

The College has a relationship with nine foreign educational

institutions located in China.  The compensation derived from this

relationship is in the form of a portion of tuition fees collected by

the institutions. Revenue generated is recorded in the Canadian

dollar equivalent at the time of transfer of such funds to the

College or when the amount to be received can be reasonably

estimated and collection is reasonably assured. Surplus funds

generated from prior arrangements are adjusted to the Canadian

dollar equivalent on a monthly basis at the month end rate.

12

Holland College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

2. Prior Period Adjustment

During the year, management became aware of an error in the calculation of the College’s
contributory defined-benefit pension plan.  The error was a result of the omission of certain plan
assets in determining the defined benefit obligation.  Consequently, a prior period adjustment has
been made to restate the comparative figures as follows:

Previously
stated Adjustment Restated

Accrued pension liability $ (26,466,300)$ 11,538,400 $ (14,927,900)
Deficiency of revenue over expenses (2,001,368) 457,900 (1,543,468)
Pension remeasurements (6,216,000) 3,449,500 (2,766,500)
Opening accumulated operating deficit (6,840,846) 7,631,000 790,154

3. Receivables

2020 2019

Trade $13,627,509 $ 15,292,575
Related party (Note 13) 1,045,365 1,519,385
HST receivable 40,232 92,061

$14,713,106 $ 16,904,021

Trade receivables are recorded net of an impairment allowance of $449,732 (2019 - $296,608).

Amounts due from related party relate to amounts from Holland College Foundation Inc. Included
in related party receivables is a contribution receivable in the amount of $800,000 (2019 -
$900,000) which will be received in annual $100,000 installments.

13

Holland College
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

4. Investment in Subsidiary